ORDINANCE NO. 656

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE METHOD OF APPOINT-MENT TO THE GOLDEN PLANNING COMMISSION AND CHANGING THE TERMS FOR THE MEMBERS OF SAID COMMISSION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO:

Section 1. Section 18.16.010, Golden Revised Ordinances of 1965, is hereby repealed and re-enacted to read as follows:

18.16.010 Creation, appointment, terms. There is created a city planning commission for the City of Golden which commission shall be comprised of seven members each of whom shall be a resident of the city.

The seven members of the commission shall be appointed by the mayor of the city, the appointment of whom shall be confirmed by a majority of the council. All members of the commission shall serve without compensation, unless the council shall by resolution establish a compensation and shall not hold any other municipal office, except that one of the members may be a member of the board of adjustment.

The terms of the members of the commission shall be for a period of four years or until their successor takes office, except that the initial appointments made during 1972 wherein four members shall be appointed, two members shall be appointed for two years and two members shall be appointed for four years and the members of the present planning commission shall serve to the expiration of their present terms.

Bowers Audreus Leaver Dideriksen

unexpired terms

deluise - to 1/74

Williams ""

Heckie " 1/76

Introduced, read and ordered published this 10th day of January, 1972.

Adopted, approved and ordered published this 24th day of February, 1972.

Attest:

Sharon L. Bennetts City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Thomas J. Carney City Attorney David C. Crawford
Mayor

Williams 1/74

de Kuse 1/74

Didiriksin 1/74

Weaver 1/74

Andrews 1/74

Sowers 1/76

I, Sharon L. Bennetts, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 10th day of January, 1972 and by order of said City Council was published as a proposed ordinance as the law directs more than seven days prior to its passage in the Golden Daily Transcript, legal newspaper and that on the 24th day of February, 1972, the said proposed ordinance was read and passed by the City Council aforesaid, the said meeting being a regular meeting of said City Council and ordered published in aforesaid newspaper as the law directs.

Witness my hand and official seal of the City of Golden, Colorado, this 25th day of February, A.D., 1972.

(SEAL)

Attest:

Sharon L. Bennetts City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado